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Projection clock
Art. no. 44-5748 Model EM3211A

Please read the entire instruction manual before using the product and then keep it for future reference. 
We accept no liability for any errors in the text or images and we reserve the right to make any necessary 
changes to technical data. If you have technical problems or other queries, please contact our customer 
service team (see the address details on the back).

Safety

The product is intended for indoor use only.

• Never expose the product to high temperatures, dust, powerful vibration, impacts, humidity or moisture.

• Do not put the product anywhere where it could fall into water or other liquid.

• Do not cover the product.

• Disconnect the power supply to the product by unplugging the power cable from the wall socket, 
together with the mains adapter if one is used. Make sure that the USB port and the mains adapter are 
easily accessible.

• Never try to open, repair, dismantle or modify the product in any way.  
Repairs must be carried out only by authorised service technicians and only using genuine spare parts.

• The product contains a button cell battery. If the battery is swallowed, it can cause severe internal burns 
and can even be fatal within the space of two hours.

• Never put batteries in your mouth and always handle them with care. There is a risk of serious injury.

• If you suspect that a battery has been swallowed or has entered the body in another way, seek medical 
assistance immediately.

• Keep new and used batteries out of the reach of children.

• The product should never be used if the battery compartment cover is damaged in any way or cannot be 
closed properly.
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Buttons and functions

1. Light sensor

2. [ ▼ ] Decrease value

3. [ VOL ] Press repeatedly to adjust the volume.

4. [ MUSIC ] Press repeatedly to select the  
alarm sound/music. Press and hold to stop 
playing music 

5. [  ] Press to adjust the display brightness. 
Press to activate the snooze function when 
the alarm has been set.

6. [ SET ] Press repeatedly to show the current date 
and the alarm times that have been set. Press and 
hold to set the temperature unit, time and date.

7. [ AL1-2 ] Press repeatedly to activate an alarm  
that has been set. Press and hold to set the  
alarm time.

8. [▲/Project ] Press to increase the value and 
activate projection. Press and hold to rotate 
the projection.

9. Projector head

10.  Automatic brightness

11.  Alarm 1

12.  Alarm 2

13. Weather forecast

14. Display of time/date

15. Temperature

16. Humidity

17. Cover for backup battery

18. Speaker

19. DC 5V: Power input socket

20. USB port for charging external devices.
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Installation
1. Activate the backup battery by removing the plastic tab sticking out of the battery cover (17).
2. Connect the charging cable supplied to the connector (19) and to a USB charger with an output of  

at least 1 A.
3. Plug the USB charger into a wall socket.

Note: The alarm in the main unit will not work if there is a power failure. The backup battery only saves 
the settings.

Using the product
Setting the time, date and temperature unit
Press and hold [ SET ] to enter settings mode. “ ºC “ or “ ºF “ will start to flash on the display. 
Press or hold [ ▼ ] or [▲/Project ] to change a value. Confirm each step by pressing [ SET ].

1. Choose the following settings in this order: 

 - temperature unit: Celsius (ºC) or Fahrenheit (ºF)

 - hours and minutes

 -  time display: 24-hour or 12-hour clock

 - year, month and day.

2. The settings are saved when all steps have been confirmed or after 20 seconds of inactivity.

Alarm
Setting the alarm
• You can set two separate alarm times: alarm 1 (AL1) and alarm 2 (AL2).
• While you are setting the times,  or  flashes to indicate which alarm is being set.

Press and hold [ AL1-2 ] to enter settings mode. The   symbol and “hours” will start to flash on the display. 
Press or hold [ ▼ ] or [▲/Project ] to change a value. Confirm each step by pressing [ AL1-2 ].

3. Choose the following settings in this order: 

 - hours and minutes

 - weekdays: when you want the alarm to sound: 
 Select from: M-F (Mon → Fri), S-S (Sat →Sun) and M-F + S-S (Mon→ Sun)

 - alarm sound: Press [ MUSIC ] repeatedly to select the alarm sound. 
 Press [ VOL ] repeatedly to set the alarm volume.

 - snooze time: Set how long the alarm is to sound after the snooze function is activated. 
 Select from:  5 to 60 minutes or “OFF” (snooze function deactivated)

4. After you have set Alarm 1, you can start setting Alarm 2. The  symbol flashes red. 
Set Alarm 2 as described above or wait 20 seconds to save the setting and return  
to normal display mode.

Activating the alarm
Press [ AL1-2 ] repeatedly to activate an alarm that has been set.

•  Alarm 1 activated.

•  Alarm 2 activated.

•   Alarm 1 and 2 activated.

• No active alarms.

Snooze
Press [  ] when the alarm sounds to silence it temporarily. The  symbol flashes to indicate that 
the snooze function is active. The alarm will then start sounding again after the set snooze time.
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Shutting off the alarm
Press any button except [  ] to shut off the alarm. The alarm will sound again at the same time 
the following day.

Display brightness
Press [  ] repeatedly to adjust the display brightness.

Select from: L4 → L0 where L4 is the brightest setting and L0 is off.

If the display is off (L0), it can be activated again at any time by pressing any button except [  ].

 

Projector
The projector will display the current time and temperature on a wall or ceiling. The projector function works 
best in a dark room at a distance of 1 to 3 metres.

Press [▲/Project ] repeatedly to switch the projector on/off and to change the projector’s brightness.

Select from: High → Low → Off

Changing the angle
Angle the projector head up or down to the required position.

Press and hold [▲/Project ] to rotate the projector image through 180º. Repeat to return to 0º.

Weather forecast
The clock will measure the atmospheric pressure and produce a weather forecast for the next 12 hours. 
Note that the forecast is approximate and should only be regarded as a guideline.

One of the following symbols will appear depending on the current atmospheric pressure trend:

Sunshine Sunny spells Cloud Rain

Cleaning and maintenance
• Clean the product by wiping it with a damp cloth. Use only mild detergents. Never use solvents or 

corrosive chemicals.
• If you need to change the backup battery: Open the battery cover (17) on the back of the clock using 

a coin and insert one CR2032 battery. Make sure that the positive terminal of the battery is facing 
upwards, towards you. The battery saves all the time and alarm settings if there is a power failure.

Troubleshooting
The clock will not turn on. • Make sure that the USB charger and USB cable are intact 

and undamaged.
• Make sure that the USB charger and cable are properly connected 

both to a wall socket and to the clock.
• Is there a power supply to the wall socket?

The alarm that you have set does 
not sound.

• Make sure that the clock is set to the correct time.
• Check that the alarm function is activated.

The temperature and humidity 
are not displayed/the values are 
incorrect.

• Temperature: Lo is shown if the temperature drops below -9ºC. 
 Hi is displayed if the temperature exceeds +50ºC.

• Humidity: 19% RH is displayed if the humidity is below 20% RH. 
 96% RH is displayed if the humidity exceeds 95% RH.
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Responsible disposal
This symbol indicates that the product should not be disposed of with general household waste. 
This applies throughout the entire EU. In order to prevent any harm to the environment or health 
hazards caused by incorrect waste disposal, the product must be handed in for recycling so that 
the material can be disposed of in a responsible manner. To recycle the product, take it to your 
local recycling facility or contact the retailer. They will ensure that the product is disposed of in 
a way that does not harm the environment.

Specifications
Voltage 5 V DC, 1.2 A, 6 W

USB charging port 5 V DC, max 1 A

Temperature range −9 to +50°C

Humidity range Relative humidity 20% to 95%

Backup battery CR2032 (included)

Dimensions 39 × 83 × 169 mm

Weight 231 g
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Projektorklocka
Art.nr 44-5748 Modell EM3211A

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning och spara den sedan för framtida bruk. Vi reserverar oss 
för ev. text- och bildfel samt ändringar av tekniska data. Vid tekniska problem eller andra frågor, kontakta vår 
kundtjänst (se adressuppgifter på baksidan).

Säkerhet
Produkten är endast avsedd för inomhusbruk.

• Utsätt aldrig produkten för höga temperaturer, dammig miljö, starka vibrationer, stötar, fukt eller väta.

• Placera inte produkten så att den kan falla ner i vatten eller annan vätska.

• Täck inte över produkten.

• Bryt strömmen till produkten genom att dra ut strömkabel med ev. nätadapter ur väggen. USB-uttag och 
nätadapter måste vara lättåtkomliga.

• Försök aldrig att öppna produkten, reparera, demontera eller modifiera den på något sätt.  
Alla reparationer ska utföras av behörig servicepersonal med originalreservdelar.

• Produkten innehåller ett knappcellsbatteri. Om batteriet sväljs kan det inom 2 tim leda till svåra inre bränn-
skador och dödsfall.

• Stoppa aldrig batterier i munnen och hantera dem med försiktighet. Risk för allvarlig skada.

• Om du misstänker att ett batteri har svalts eller på annat sätt kommit in i kroppen,  
uppsök omedelbart läkare.

• Förvara nya och förbrukade batterier oåtkomliga för barn.

• Använd aldrig klockradion om locket över batterihållaren på något sätt är skadat eller inte går att  
stänga ordentligt.
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Knappar och funktioner

1. Ljussensor

2. [ ▼ ] Minska värde

3. [ VOL ] Tryck upprepade gånger för att  
justera volymen.

4. [ MUSIC ] Tryck upprepade gånger för att  
välja larmsignal/musik. Håll in för att avbryta 
uppspelningen. 

5. [  ] Tryck för att ändra displayens ljusstyrka. 
Tryck för att aktivera Snooze-funktion vid alarm.

6. [ SET ] Tryck upprepade gånger för att visa aktuellt 
datum samt inställda alarmtider. Håll in för ställa in 
temperaturenhet, tid och datum.

7. [ AL1-2 ] Tryck upprepade gånger för att aktivera 
inställda alarm. Håll in för att ställa in alarm.

8. [▲/Project ] Tryck för att öka värde, aktivera 
projicering. Håll in för att spegelvända projicering.

9. Projektorhuvud

10.  Automatisk ljusstyrka

11.  Alarm 1

12.  Alarm 2

13. Väderprognos

14. Visning av tid/datum

15. Temperatur

16. Luftfuktighet

17. Lock till backupbatteri

18. Högtalare

19. DC 5V: Strömanslutning

20. USB-uttag för laddning av externa enheter.
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Installation
1. Aktivera backupbatteriet genom att dra bort plastfliken som sticker upp ur batterilocket (17).

2. Anslut den medföljande strömkabeln till anslutningen (19) och till en USB-laddare som klarar att leverera 
minst 1 A.

3. Anslut USB-laddare till ett vägguttag.

Obs! Huvudenheten larmar inte om strömmen bryts. Backupbatteriet ser endast till att inställningar hålls kvar 
i minnet.

Användning
Inställning av temperaturenhet, tid och datum
Håll in [ SET ] för att komma till inställningsläge, ” ºC ” eller ” ºF ” börjar blinka i displayen. 
Tryck eller håll in [ ▼ ] eller [▲/Project ] för att ändra värde, bekräfta varje steg med [ SET ].

1. Ställ i tur och ordning in: 

 - temperaturenhet: Celsius (ºC) eller Fahrenheit (ºF)

 - timmar och minuter

 -  tidsvisning: 24 eller 12-timmar

 - år, månad och dag.

2. Inställningarna sparas när alla steg bekräftats eller efter 20 sekunders inaktivitet.

Alarm
Inställning av alarm
• Två separata alarmtider kan ställas in, alarm 1 (AL1) och alarm 2 (AL2).
• Under inställningen blinkar  respektive  för att indikera vilket alarm som ställs in.

Håll in [ AL1-2 ] för att komma till inställningsläge för alarm, symbolen  och ”timmar” blinkar i displayen. 
Tryck eller håll in [ ▼ ] eller [▲/Project ] för att ändra värde, bekräfta varje steg med [ AL1-2 ].

1. Ställ i tur och ordning in: 

 - timmar och minuter

 - veckodagar när alarmet ska ljuda: 
 Välj mellan: M-F (mån → fre), S-S (lör → sön) och M-F + S-S (mån → sön)

 - alarmsignal: Tryck [ MUSIC ] upprepade ggr för att välja alarmsignal. 
 Tryck [ VOL ] upprepade ggr för att ställa in alarmets volym.

 - snoozetid: Ställ in efter hur lång tid larmet ska ljuda efter snooze-funktionen aktiverats. 
 Välj mellan:  5 - 60 minuter eller ”OFF” (snooze-funktionen inaktiverad)

2. Efter att Alarm 1 ställts in påbörjas inställning av Alarm 2, symbolen   blinkar rött. 
Ställ in Alarm 2 på samma sätt som ovan eller vänta i 20 sekunder för att spara och återgå  
till normalt visningsläge.

Aktivera alarm
Tryck [ AL1∙2 ] upprepade gånger för att aktivera inställda alarm.

•  Alarm 1 är aktiverat.

•  Alarm 2 är aktiverat.

•   Alarm 1 och 2 är aktiverade.

• Inga aktiva alarm.

Snooze
Genom att trycka [  ] när alarmet ljuder kan alarmet tillfälligt tystas. Symbolen  blinkar för att indikera 
att snoozefunktionen är aktiv. Alarmet ljuder igen efter inställd snooze-tid.
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Stänga av alarm
Tryck på valfri knapp förutom [  ] för att stänga av alarmet. Alarmet kommer ljuda samma tid 
nästkommande dag.

Displayens ljusstyrka
Tryck [  ]  upprepade gånger för att justera displayens ljusstyrka.

Välj mellan: L4 → L0 där L4 är starkast och L0 avstängd.

Om displayen är släckt (L0), kan den tillfälligt tändas genom att trycka på valfri knapp förutom  [  ].

 

Projektor
Projektorn visar aktuell tid och temperatur på väggen eller i taket. Projektorn fungerar bäst i mörka rum med 
ett avstånd på 1–3 m.

Tryck [▲/Project ] upprepade gånger för att slå på/av samt att ändra projektorns ljusstyrka.

Välj mellan: Hög → Låg → Av

Ändra vinkel
Vinkla projektorhuvudet framåt och bakåt till önskat läge.

Tryck och håll in [▲/Project ] för att rotera projektorbilden 180º. Tryck på samma sätt igen för att ändra till-
baka till 0º.

Väderprognos
Projektorklockan mäter lufttrycket och ger en prognos för de närmaste 12 timmarna. Observera att progno-
sen är ungefärlig och bör endast ses som en fingervisning.

Följande symboler visas beroende på aktuell lufttrycksändring:

Sol Växlande molnighet Moln Regn

Skötsel och underhåll
• Rengör produkten med en lätt fuktad trasa. Använd ett milt rengöringsmedel, aldrig lösningsmedel eller 

frätande kemikalier.
• Om du behöver byta backuppbatteriet: Öppna batteriluckan (17) på projektorklockans baksida med ett 

mynt eller liknande och sätt i ett batteri (1 × CR2032). Var uppmärksam så att du vänder batteriets plus-
sida uppåt, mot dig. Batteriet är till för att behålla tids- och alarminställningar vid ev. strömavbrott.

Felsökning
Projektorklockan går inte att slå 
på.

• Kontrollera att USB-laddaren och USB-kabeln är hela och oskadade.
• Kontrollera att USB-laddaren och kabeln är ordentligt anslutna till 

vägguttaget och till projektorklockan.
• Finns det ström i vägguttaget?

Inställt alarm ljuder inte. • Kontrollera att projektorklockan tid är rätt inställt.
• Kontrollera att inställt larm är aktiverat.

Temperatur- och luftfuktighet 
visar inget/fel värde.

• Temperatur: Lo visas om temperaturen understiger -9 ºC. 
 Hi visas om temperaturen överstiger +50 ºC.

• Luftfuktighet: 19 %RH visas om luftfuktigheten understiger 20 %RH. 
 96 %RH visas om luftfuktigheten överstiger 95 %RH.



12

S
ve

n
sk

a

Avfallshantering
Denna symbol innebär att produkten inte får kastas tillsammans med annat hushålls avfall. Detta gäller inom 
hela EU. För att förebygga eventuell skada på miljö och hälsa, orsakad av felaktig avfallshantering, ska 
produkten lämnas till återvinning så att materialet kan tas omhand på ett ansvarsfullt sätt. När du lämnar 
produkten till återvinning, använd dig av de returhanteringssystem som finns där du befinner dig eller 
kontakta inköpsstället. De kan se till att produkten tas om hand på ett för miljön tillfredställande sätt.

Specifikationer
Driftsspänning 5 V DC, 1,2 A, 6 W

USB-ladduttag 5 V DC, max 1 A

Temperaturområde -9 till +50 ºC

Luftfuktighetsområde 20% till 95% relativ luftfuktighet

Backuppbatteri CR2032 (medföljer)

Mått 39 × 83 × 169 mm

Vikt 231 g
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Projektorklokke
Art.nr. 44-5748  Modell EM3211A

Les gjennom hele bruksanvisningen før produktet tas i bruk og ta vare på den for fremtidig bruk. Vi tar 
forbehold om eventuelle feil i tekst og bilder, samt endringer av tekniske data. Ved tekniske problemer eller 
andre spørsmål, kontakt kundesenteret vårt (se kontaktinformasjon på baksiden).

Sikkerhet
Produktet er kun beregnet for innendørs bruk.

• Utsett aldri produktet for høye temperaturer, fuktighet, væske, støvete omgivelser, sterke vibrasjoner  
eller støt.

• Plasser ikke produktet slik at det kan falle ned i vann eller annen væske.

• Produktet må ikke tildekkes.

• Koble strømmen fra produktet ved å trekke ut strømkabelen, eventuelt med nettadapter, fra veggen. 
USB-uttak og nettadapter må være lett tilgjengelig.

• Forsøk aldri å åpne, reparere, demontere eller modifisere produktet på noe vis.  
All reparasjon skal utføres av kyndig servicepersonell og kun med originale reservedeler.

• Produktet inneholder et knappcellebatteri. Hvis batteriet svelges kan det i løpet av 2 timer føre til indre 
brannskader og i verste fall dødsfall.

• Håndter batterier med forsiktighet og putt dem aldri i munnen. Fare for alvorlige skader.

• Hvis du har mistanke om at et batteri har blitt svelget eller på annen måte har kommet inn i kroppen, må 
lege oppsøkes umiddelbart.

• Nye og utbrukte batterier skal oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn.

• Bruk aldri klokkeradioen hvis lokket til batteriholderen på noen måte er skadet eller ikke er mulig å  
lukke ordentlig.
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Knapper og funksjoner

1. Lyssensor

2. [ ▼ ] Minske verdi

3. [ VOL ] Trykk gjentatte ganger for å justere volumet.

4. [ MUSIC ] Trykk gjentatte ganger for å  
velge alarmsignal/musikk. Hold inne for å  
avbryte avspillingen. 

5. [  ] Trykk for å endre displayets lysstyrke. 
Trykk for å aktivere Snooze-funktion ved alarm.

6. [ SET ] Trykk gjentatte ganger for å vise gjeldende 
dato og innstilte alarmtider. Hold inne for å stille 
inn temperaturenhet, tid og dato.

7. [ AL1-2 ] Trykk gjentatte ganger for å aktivere 
innstilt alarm. Hold inne for å stille inn alarmen.

8. [▲/Project ]Trykk for å øke verdien,  
aktiver projeksjon. Hold inne for å  
speilvende projeksjonen.

9. Projektorhode

10.  Automatisk lysstyrke

11.  Alarm 1

12.  Alarm 2

13. Værprognose

14. Visning av tid/dato

15. Temperatur

16. Luftfuktighet

17. Lokk til backup-batteri

18. Høyttaler

19. DC 5V: Strømtilkobling

20. USB-uttak for lading av eksterne enheter.
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Installasjon
1. Aktiver backupbatteriet ved å trekke bort plastfliken som stikker opp fra batteridekselet (17).
2. Koble den medfølgende strømkabelen til tilkoblingen (19) og til en USB-lader som kan levere minst 1 A.
3. Koble USB-laderen til et vegguttak.

Obs! Hovedenheten varsler ikke hvis strømmen blir brutt. Backupbatteriet sørger bare for at innstillingene 
forblir lagret i minnet.

Bruk
Innstilling av temperaturenhet, tid og dato
Hold inne [ SET ] for å komme til innstillingsmodus, ” ºC ” eller ” ºF ” begynner å blinke i displayet. 
Trykk eller hold inne [ ▼ ] eller [▲/Project ] for å endre verdi, bekreft hvert steg med [ SET ].

1. Still i tur og orden inn: 

 - temperaturenhet: Celsius (ºC) eller Fahrenheit (ºF)

 - timer og minutter

 -  tidsvisning: 24- eller 12-timer

 - år, måned og dag.
2. Innstillinger lagres når alle trinn er bekreftet eller etter 20 sekunders inaktivitet.

Alarm
Innstilling av alarm
• To separate alarmtider kan settes, alarm 1 (AL1) og alarm 2 (AL2).
• Under innstillingen blinker  respektive  for å indikere hvilken alarm som skal stilles inn.

Hold inne [ AL1-2 ] for å komme til innstillingsmodus for alarm, symbolet  og ”timer” blinker i displayet. 
Trykk eller hold inne [ ▼ ] eller [▲/Project ] for å endre verdi, bekreft hvert steg med [ AL1-2 ].

3. Still i tur og orden inn: 

 - timer og minutter

 - ukedager når alarmen skal varsle: 
Velg mellom: M-F (man → fre), S-S (lør →søn) och M-F + S-S (man→ søn)

 - alarmsignal: Trykk [ MUSIC ] gjentatte ganger for å velge alarmsignal. 
Trykk [ VOL ] gjentatte ganger for å stille inn alarmens volum.

 - snoozetid: Still inn hvor lenge alarmen skal alarmere etter at snooze-funksjonen er aktivert. 
Velg mellom:  5 – 60 minutter eller ”OFF” (snooze-funksjonen inaktivert)

4. Etter at Alarm 1 er stilt inn, begynner innstillingen av Alarm 2, symbolet   blinker rødt. 
Still inn Alarm 2 på samme måte som over eller vent i 20 sekunder for å lagre og gå tilbake  
til normal visningsmodus.

Aktivere alarm
Trykk [ AL1∙2 ] gjentatte ganger for å aktivere innstillt alarm.

•  Alarm 1 er aktivert.

•  Alarm 2 er aktivert.

•   Alarm 1 og 2 er aktivert.

• Ingen aktive alarmer.

Snooze
Ved å trykke [  ] når alarmen låter, kan alarmen midlertidig dempes. Symbolet  blinker for å indikere 
at snooze-funksjonen er aktiv. Alarmen låter igjen etter innstilt snooze-tid.
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Skru av alarmen
Trykk på valgfri knapp bortsett fra [  ] for å slå av alarmen. Alarmen låter på samme tidspunkt  
neste dag. 

Displayets lysstyrke
Trykk [  ] gjentatte ganger for å justere displayets lysstyrke.

Velg mellom: L4 → L0 hvor L4 er sterkest og L0 avstengt.

Hvis displayet er slukket (L0), kan det midlertidig slås på ved å trykke på valgfri knapp bortsett fra [  ].

 

Projektor
Projektoren viser gjeldende tid og temperatur på veggen eller i taket. Projektoren fungerer best i mørke rom 
med en avstand på 1–3 meter.

Trykk [▲/Project ] gjentatte ganger for å slå på/av og endre lysstyrken til projektoren.

Velg mellom: Høy → Lav → Av

Endre vinkel
Vinkle projeksjonshodet fremover og bakover til ønsket posisjon.

Trykk og hold inne [▲/Project ] for å rotere projektorbildet 180º. Trykk på samme måte igjen for å endre 
tilbake til 0º.

Værprognose
Projektorklokken måler lufttrykket og gir en prognose for de neste 12 timene. Observer at prognosen er 
omtrentlig og bare bør sees som en pekepinn.

Følgende symboler vises, avhengig av aktuell lufttrykksendring:

Sol Skiftende skydekke Overskyet Regn

Vedlikehold
• Rengjør produktet med en lett fuktet klut. Bruk et mildt rengjøringsmiddel, aldri løsemidler eller  

etsende kjemikalier.
• Hvis du trenger å skifte backup-batteriet: Åpne batteriluken (17) på baksiden av projektorklokken med 

en mynt eller lignende og sett inn et batteri (1 × CR2032). Vær nøyaktig med å plassere batteriets 
plusside oppover, mot deg. Batteriet er ment å opprettholde tids- og alarminnstillinger i tilfelle strømbrudd.

Feilsøking
Projektorklokken kan ikke  
slås på.

• Kontroller at USB-laderen og USB-kabelen er hele og uskadde.
• Kontroller at USB-laderen og -kabelen er riktig tilkoblet til veggen og 

til projektorklokken.
• Er det strøm i stikkontakten?

Innstilt alarm varsler ikke. • Kontroller at klokken er stilt inn på riktig tid.
• Kontroller at innstilt alarm er aktivert.

Temperatur og luftfuktighet viser 
ingen/feil verdi.

• Temperatur: Lo vises hvis temperaturen er under -9 ºC. 
 Hi vises hvis temperaturen overstiger +50 ºC.

• Luftfuktighet: 19 %RH vises hvis luftfuktigheten er under 20 %RH. 
 96 %RH vises hvis luftfuktigheten overstiger 95 %RH.
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Avfallshåndtering
Dette symbolet betyr at produktet ikke skal kastes sammen med øvrig husholdningsavfall. 
Dette gjelder i hele EØS. For å forebygge eventuelle skader på helse og miljø som følge 
av feilhåndtering av avfall, skal produktet leveres til gjenvinning, slik at materialet blir tatt 
hånd om på en tilfredsstillende måte. Benytt eksisterende systemer for returhåndtering eller 
kontakt forhandler når produktet skal kasseres. De vil sørge for at produktet tas hånd om på 
en miljømessig tilfredsstillende måte.

Spesifikasjoner
Driftsspenning 5 V DC, 1,2 A, 6 W

USB-ladeuttak 5 V DC, maks 1 A

Temperaturområde -9 til +50 ºC

Luftfuktighetsområde 20% til 95% relativ luftfuktighet

Batteri-backup CR2032 (medfølger)

Mål 39 × 83 × 169 mm

Vekt 231 g
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Projektorikello
Tuotenro 44-5748  Malli EM3211A

Lue koko käyttöohje ja säästä se tulevaa käyttöä varten. Pidätämme oikeuden teknisten tietojen muutoksiin. 
Emme vastaa mahdollisista teksti- tai kuvavirheistä. Jos tuotteeseen tulee teknisiä ongelmia, ota yhteys 
myymälään tai asiakaspalveluun (yhteystiedot käyttöohjeen lopussa).

Turvallisuus
Laite on tarkoitettu vain sisäkäyttöön.

• Älä altista laitetta korkeille lämpötiloille, pölylle, tärinälle, iskuille, kosteudelle tai vedelle.

• Sijoita laite niin, että se ei pääse putoamaan veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen.

• Älä peitä laitetta.

• Katkaise virta irrottamalla pistoke ja mahdollinen muuntaja pistorasiasta.  
USB-liitännän ja muuntajan tulee olla sellaisessa paikassa, johon on helppo päästä.

• Älä avaa, korjaa, pura tai muokkaa laitetta millään tavalla.  
Kaikki korjaukset tulee tehdä valtuutetussa huoltoliikkeessä, ja korjauksessa tulee käyttää vain 
alkuperäisiä varaosia.

• Laitteessa on nappiparisto. Jos paristo niellään, se voi aiheuttaa 2 tunnin kuluessa vakavia sisäisiä 
palovammoja ja jopa kuoleman.

• Käsittele paristoja varoen äläkä koskaan laita niitä suuhun. Vakavan loukkaantumisen vaara.

• Jos epäilet, että paristo on nielty tai että se on jollain muulla tavoin joutunut kehoon, ota välittömästi 
yhteys lääkäriin.

• Säilytä uusia ja käytettyjä paristoja lasten ulottumattomissa.

• Älä käytä laitetta, jos paristolokeron luukku on vahingoittunut tai sitä ei voi sulkea kunnolla.
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Painikkeet ja toiminnot

1. Valoanturi

2. [ ▼ ] Vähennä arvoa

3. [ VOL ] Säädä äänenvoimakkuutta painamalla 
useita kertoja.

4. [ MUSIC ] Valitse herätysääni/musiikki painamalla 
useita kertoja. Keskeytä toisto painamalla pitkään. 

5. [  ] Muuta näytön kirkkautta painamalla 
painiketta. Aktivoi torkkutoiminto painamalla 
painiketta.

6. [ SET ] Katso päivämäärä ja asetetut herätysajat 
painamalla useita kertoja. Aseta lämpötilayksikkö, 
kellonaika ja päivämäärä painamalla pitkään.

7. [ AL1-2 ] Aktivoi asetettu herätys painamalla useita 
kertoja. Aseta herätys painamalla pitkään.

8. [▲/Project ] Lisää arvoa, aktivoi heijastaminen 
painamalla lyhyesti. Näytä peilikuva painamalla 
pitkään.

9. Projektori

10.  Automaattinen kirkkaus

11.  Herätys 1

12.  Herätys 2

13. Sääennuste

14. Kellonajan/päivämäärän näyttö

15. Lämpötila

16. Ilmankosteus

17. Varmuuspariston lokeron kansi

18. Kaiutin

19. DC 5V: Verkkoliitäntä

20. USB-liitäntä ulkoisen laitteen lataamiseen.
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Asennus
1. Aktivoi varmuusparisto poistamalla paristolokerosta (17) näkyvä muoviliuska.
2. Liitä mukana tuleva virtajohto liitäntään (19) ja USB-laturiin, jonka virta on vähintään 1A.
3. Liitä USB-laturi seinäpistorasiaan.

Huom.! Pääyksikkö ei hälytä, jos virta katkeaa. Varmuusparisto pitää huolta siitä, että asetukset pysyvät 
muistissa.

Käyttö
Lämpötilayksikön, kellonajan ja päivämäärän asettaminen
Paina pitkään [ SET ] päästäksesi asetustilaan, jolloin näytöllä alkaa vilkkua ” ºC ” tai ” ºF ”. 
Muuta arvoa painamalla lyhyesti tai pitkään [ ▼ ] tai [▲/Project ], vahvista kukin vaihe painamalla [ SET ].

1. Aseta yksitellen seuraavat: 

 - lämpötilan yksikkö: Celsius (ºC) tai Fahrenheit (ºF)

 - tunnit ja minuutit

 -  ajan näyttö: 24 tai 12 tuntia

 - vuosi, kuukausi ja päivä.

2. Asetukset tallentuvat, kun kaikki vaiheet on vahvistettu tai 20 sekunnin kuluttua, jos mitään painiketta ei 
ole painettu.

Herätys
Herätyksen asettaminen
• Voit asettaa kaksi erillistä herätysaikaa, herätyksen 1 (AL1) ja herätyksen 2 (AL2).
• Herätyksen asettamisen aikana vilkkuu  tai  osoittaen valitun herätyksen.

Paina pitkään [ AL1-2 ] päästäksesi herätyksen asetustilaan, jolloin symboli  ja ”tunnit” vilkkuvat näytöllä. 
Muuta arvoa painamalla lyhyesti tai pitkään [ ▼ ] tai [▲/Project ], vahvista kukin vaihe painamalla [ AL1-2 ].

1. Aseta yksitellen seuraavat: 

 - tunnit ja minuutit

 - viikonpäivät: jolloin herätys kuuluu: 
 Valitse seuraavista: M-F (ma → pe), S-S (la →su) ja M-F + S-S (ma→ su)

 - herätysääni: Paina useita kertoja [ MUSIC ] valitaksesi herätysäänen. 
 Paina useita kertoja [ VOL ] asettaaksesi herätyksen äänenvoimakkuuden.

 - torkkuaika:  Aseta aika, jonka jälkeen herätysääni kuuluu torkkutoiminnon aktivoimisen jälkeen. 
 Valitse seuraavista:  5 - 60 minuuttia tai ”OFF” (torkkutoiminto pois päältä)

2. Kun herätys 1 Alarm 1 on asetettu alkaa herätys 2:n Alarm 2 asettaminen ja symboli  vilkkuu 
punaisena. Aseta herätys 2 samalla tavalla kuin yllä tai odota 20 sekuntia tallentaaksesi ja palataksesi  
normaaliin näyttötilaan.

Herätyksen aktivointi
Paina useita kertoja aktivoidaksesi [ AL1∙2 ] asetetun herätyksen.

•  Herätys 1 on aktivoitu.

•  Herätys 2 on aktivoitu.

•   Herätykset 1 ja 2 on aktivoitu.

• Ei aktiivisia herätyksiä.

Torkkutoiminto
Kun herätys soi, hiljennä herätys tilapäisesti painamalla [  ]. Kuvake  vilkkuu merkiksi siitä, että 
torkkutoiminto on aktiivinen. Herätysääni kuuluu uudelleen asetetun torkkuajan jälkeen.
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Herätyksen sammuttaminen
Sammuta herätys painamalla mitä tahansa painiketta paitsi [  ]. Herätys soi samaan aikaan  
seuraavana päivänä.

Näytön kirkkaustaso
Säädä näytön kirkkautta painamalla [  ] useita kertoja.

Valitse jokin seuraavista: L4 → L0, jossa L4 on kirkkain ja L0 pois päältä.

Näytön ollessa sammuneena (L0) sen voi käynnistää väliaikaisesti painamalla mitä tahansa painiketta  
paitsi [  ].

 

Projektori
Projektori heijastaa kellonajan ja lämpötilan seinälle tai kattoon. Projektori toimii parhaiten pimeässä 
huoneessa 1–3 metrin etäisyydellä.

Käynnistä/sammuta projektori ja muuta projektorin kirkkaustasoa painamalla useita kertoja [▲/Project ].

Valitse jokin seuraavista: Korkea → Matala → Pois päältä

Kulman muuttaminen
Aseta projektori haluamaasi asentoon taittamalla sitä eteen- ja taaksepäin.

Käännä projektorin kuvaa 180º painamalla pitkään [▲/Project ]. Siirry takaisin 0º:een painamalla samalla 
tavalla.

Sääennuste
Projektorikello mittaa ilmanpainetta ja ennustaa seuraavan 12 tunnin sään. Huomaa, että ennuste on 
viitteellinen ja siihen tulisi suhtautua vain suuntaa antavasti.

Näytöllä näkyy kuvake vallitsevan ilmanpaineen mukaan:

Aurinkoista Puolipilvistä Pilvistä Sadetta

Huolto ja kunnossapito
• Pyyhi tuote kevyesti kostutetulla liinalla. Käytä mietoa puhdistusainetta. Älä käytä liuottimia tai syövyttäviä 

kemikaaleja.
• Varmuuspariston vaihtaminen: Avaa projektorikellon takana oleva paristolokero (17) esimerkiksi kolikolla 

ja aseta lokeroon paristo (1 × CR2032). Aseta paristo lokeroon siten, että sen plusnapa on ylöspäin sinua 
kohti. Paristo toimii varmennuksena ja säilyttää kellonajan ja herätysajan esim. sähkökatkon sattuessa.

Vianetsintä
Projektorikello ei mene päälle. • Varmista, että USB-laturi ja USB-kaapeli ovat ehjät  

ja vahingoittumattomat.
• Varmista, että USB-laturi ja kaapeli on liitetty kunnolla pistorasiaan  

ja kelloradioon.
• Varmista, että pistorasiassa on virtaa.

Asetettu herätys ei soi. • Varmista, että projektorikellon aika on asetettu oikein.
• Varmista, että asetettu herätys on aktivoitu.

Lämpötila ja ilmankosteus ei 
näytä mitään arvoa/näyttää 
väärän arvon.

• Lämpötila: Lo näkyy, kun lämpötila on alle -9 ºC. 
 Hi näkyy, kun lämpötila on yli +50 ºC.

• Ilmankosteus: 19 %RH näkyy, kun ilmankosteus on alle 20 %RH. 
 96 %RH näkyy, kun ilmankosteus on yli 95 %RH.
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Kierrättäminen
Tämä kuvake tarkoittaa, että tuotetta ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen seassa. Tämä koskee koko 
EU-aluetta. Virheellisestä hävittämisestä johtuvien mahdollisten ympäristö- ja terveyshaittojen 
ehkäisemiseksi tuote tulee viedä kierrätettäväksi, jotta materiaali voidaan käsitellä vastuullisella 
tavalla. Kierrätä tuote käyttämällä paikallisia kierrätysjärjestelmiä tai ota yhteys ostopaikkaan. 
Ostopaikassa tuote kierrätetään vastuullisella tavalla.

Tekniset tiedot
Käyttöjännite 5 V DC 1,2 A, 6 W

USB-latausliitäntä 5 V DC, enint. 1 A

Lämpötila-alue -9 ºC…+50 ºC

Ilmankosteus 20 %:n … 95 %:n suhteellinen ilmankosteus

Varmuusparisto CR2032 (sisältyy)

Mitat 39 × 83 × 169 mm

Paino 231 g
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Sverige
Kundtjänst tel: 0247/445 00 
 e-post: kundservice@clasohlson.se
Internet www.clasohlson.se
Post Clas Ohlson AB, 793 85 INSJÖN

Norge
Kundesenter tlf.: 23 21 40 00 
 e-post: kundesenter@clasohlson.no
Internett www.clasohlson.no
Post Clas Ohlson AS, Postboks 485 Sentrum, 0105 OSLO 

Suomi
Asiakaspalvelu puh.: 020 111 2222 
 sähköposti: asiakaspalvelu@clasohlson.fi
Internet www.clasohlson.fi
Osoite Clas Ohlson Oy, Kaivokatu 10 B, 00100 HELSINKI


